
ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOF

March 14, 1994
sErD # 4221

Mr. Robert Claar
Sr. Project Engineer
Sunshine BiscuitE, Inc
851 81st Ave.
Oakland CA 94521

B€: uouitoring Fr€qu€nsy goh€atule
81st Av6., Oakl.Dal c:A 9tG21

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271_4530

for gunshin€ Biasuits, 851

Dear Ur. Claar:

our office has recelved and reviewed the January 27, !gg4
monitoring report as perforned by l{.TA Consulting. Inc. and
subnitted by l,tr. Len Schalit of Tech/Art. Recall, this report
requests a reduction in frequency in nonitoring at this slte.
Upon- review of al-l previous \rork, it appears that is appropriate
to change the rnonltoring to the following frequency:

1.- You nay discontinue the sarnpling and analysis of rnonltoring
vtgll l{IW:3, the downgradlent erell to the forner gasoline tank.
After five consecutl.ve quarters of non-detectable results for TpH
as gasoline and BTEX. no further sanpling is required for this
well other than groundwater Elevation readings at the tine the
other hrells are sarnpled.

2. In regards to the other three wells, because of the initial
high.TPH diesel potential ly left  in ptace, our off ice wil l
require further nonitoring. However, after, five consecutive
quarterB, and six total rronitorinq events showing ND for diesel
and BTEX, our office approves of seni-annual monitorlng of the
three r^rells, _MW-l, Mw-Z and l!W-4. After one year of sinpling,
our office will reconsider this site for recoinmendation ?or
closure. You nay contact ne at (510) Z7f-453o i f  you have any
questions .

Sincerely,
, / )  ,  n t

{12,w2 l/1 W6-
Barney ul chan
Hazardous MateriaLs Specialist

cc: D. Baran, Sunshine Blscuits, 1OO woodbridge Center Drive,
woodbrldge NJ 02095

L. Schali t ,  Tech/Art,  462 Douqlass St.,  San Franciscor CA
94tL4

2 -Sunshi.ne
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,]anuary 6, L992
sTrD # 4221

![r. Robert claar
sr. Proj ect Engineer
Sunshine Biscuits, Inc.

, /  85L.818t .  Ave.' oalriand cA 94621

Re: Con[snt o[ D€o€ub€r L7, LggZ L€tt6r fron Ut.
aech/nrt.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Watar Pmgrams
UST Loc€l Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530

Ir€Y gohalit of,

Dear l{r. claar!

Our offise has received and reviened the Decenber L?, Lggz letter
provided by Mr. Schalit rerponding Eo my Lzl4lga letter. Recal},
ny letter posed three iterns which requested clarification. The
first two points have been resolved but point three has been
diEcussed in depth with Mr. Schalit. I would like to clarify
your optlons regardlng this natter. A problen exists bEcause
there was inadequate docunentation of the overexcavation
performed in the area of soil sample, ssz. In this sanple was
found 16,000 partE per nillion dieseJ., (ppn TpIId). There vrere
problenE experienced after the initial soil sarnpling but the
bottom line was that no sample was taken to verlfy that
overexcavation was perforrned to define the lirnits of dLesel
contanination. Upon discusEion with Ur. Schal.it and wlth Ur.
Rich Hiett of the Regional water euality control Board, {RWQCB),
the following options exist for further investigation.

1. It is acknowledgred that nonitoring well, !tW-4, is in the
apparent. downgradient direction relative to ss2. It is also
assumed that since this sanple was taken at 15 feet and that
ground rrater level wae found at 14-15 feet in the monitoring
wells, if any residuaL soil contanlnation existe, it would be in
the saturated zone and be detected in groundlrater samplinE. With
thiE in mlnd, our office will al-lolr continual quarterly
grround!'rater sanpling for a period of three years as long as the
groundwater gradient renains westerly and non-detectable
concentrations of TPHg, TPHd and BTEX are found in the sarnplings.
At the end of ttris sarnpling, hre will evaluate this sLte for
recommendation for case closure to the RWQCB. However, if any
detectable concentrations of TpHd are found in the groundwater
samplings, further work, which may include borings or excavation,
may be required.



Fo55"

!tr. Robert Claar
STTD # 422L
Sunshine Biscuits, Inc.
ilanuary 6, t992
Page 2.

2. Additional soil investigation tnay be performed at this tirne
to verlfy that overexcavation did indeed remove residual diesel
contaminatlon In the area of ssz. This can be done by advancing
a boring or borings in the appropriate Location and anaLysing the
soil sampLes for gasoline, diesel and BTEX. If this is done, not
only will the threat of contamination be reduced, a shorter
perlod of groundwater nonitoring will be allowed. NorinaLly, a
nininum of four conEecutive quarters of non-detectable
contaminants is required prior to any reconmendation tb the
RWQCB.

You may choose either approach but please inform our office of
your decision. You nay contact me at (510) 27L-453O if you have
any questions.

si.ncereLy,

fu,r,^t^ M 84o-
Barney ItI. Cfran
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: R. Hiett, RWQCB
L. Schal i t  .  Techr/Art ,  462 DougtIaEB St. ,  San FranciEco, CA

9 4 L L 4 - 2 7  6 L
E. Howell ,  f i les

851-2
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December 4, L992
STID #  4221

Mr. Robert claar
sr. ProJ ect Engineer
Sunshine BiscuitE, Inc
851 81  St .  Ave.
Oakland CA 94521

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Co rol Board

Division ot Clean Watar Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oaktand, CA 94621

(5 1 0) 271 -4530

Off ice

center Drive,

Francisco, CA

Re: Connent U;loa Reviev of ov€Eber 25, 1,992 guarterly Uoaltorlug
Report for sunshllre BiscuLts, 851 glst ave., oaklind 9tG21

Dear Mr. Claar:

Thank you for the submission of the quarterly nonitorlng report
for the above site. Upon review of this report our office has
the following concernE :

1. PIeaEe havE all future quarterly rnonitoring reports signed
and stahped bj a registered professional per the Til-negionat
Board Guide1ineE. 

- . :

2. It was noticed that the July 25, 1991 weII sampltng event
reported ?,6 ppf trichloroethylene (fCE). This analyte was not
analyzed ln the subsequent sanrplings. please explain your loglc
for this actlon.

3. It was noted Ln ny July !7 , L99L letter that the di.eset
contanination in the area between BS and 86 will heed to
deternined. Please provide a work plan to perforn such an
investigation.

Please provide a written response to the following issues nltbir
30 alays of reseipt of this letter. you nay contait me at (slo)
27L-453O should you have any questions.

S incerely,

fii flJb-
Barney M. Chan
Ilazardous Iilaterials Speciallst

cc: c. ilensen, Alameda County District Attorney
R. Hletg, RwQcB
D. Baran, Sunshlne Biscuits, 1OO Woodbridge

Woodbrldge NJ 0?095
L. Schali t ,  Tech/Art,  462 Douglass St.,  San

94114
M. Uziel ,  Enviropro Inc. ,  9265 Eton Ave.,  Chatsworth,  cA

91311
1-85 0-81Et
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l tuly 2, 1992
STID #4221

Mr. DenniE Baran
Sunshine BiEcuits, Inc.
lOO Woodbridge Center Drive
Woodbridge,r N J 0?095

Re: Remediation at sunshine Biscuits
Oakland CA 94621

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(s10) 271-4320

Inc . ,  851  81s t  Ave . ,

Dear Mr. Baran:

Our office has received and reviehred the phase 1 Subsurface
Investigation FinaL Report conducted at the above eite as
prepared by your consultant, Enviropro Inc.. We also recieved a
cover letter by.Mr. Leer Schalit of Tech/Art giving his opinions
and reconmendations. In generaL the county ioncuirs thal the
soil contarnination appears to be ]inited and that the initial
groundwater samples indicates no petroleum hydrocarbons impact.
Please be aware however that in order for oui office to nake
recommendation for caEe closure to the Regional. Water euality
ControL Board (RWQCB) hre must have a ninimum of four consecutive
quarters of quarterly nonitoring data. This data is to include
:-aTple analysis and groundwater elevation readings. pursuant to
this. requirement, you are directed to continue qriarterly
monitoring at the above site.

Please be rerninded that copies of all reports should be sent to
the RWQCB to the attention of Mr. nich Hiett. Their address is
2101 Webster St.;  Fourth Floor, Oakland CA 94612.

You may contact me at (510) Z7L-432O should you have any
questlons .

sl-ncerely,
r t  n t l

brroo,/l'l 4h6--
Barney M. Chan
HazardouE Materials Speciatist

cc: lI. Thonson, Alaneda County pistrict
R. Hiett, RWQCB
L. Schall t .  Tech/Art,  462 Douglass

94Ll4
Enviropro fnc., 9765 Eton

9 1 3  1 1

Attorney Office

St. ,  San Francisco, CA

Ave. , Chats$rorth, cAM.  Uz ie l ,

850-81s t



A'AHEDAC*I,JNTY I
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DAVI0 J. KEAfi8, Aseney [rirectw

1. EoJ.I borings 85, 85 and B? wiLl drilled to the caplllary frlnge,
, beyand the previoualy nentLoned 10 foot depth 1e?E1. $oLl Een{}l,e.p .. 

',

vilL be tah€n and anaLyE€d at ev€ry fLve foot lntewal and at tile
eapillery fr{nge. .  r ' i

.. 2. It waE noted that 85 and 86 vl1l be used oilly to detEmine, ttre :
latafal extent of, the dleeel f,u6l s{]rrtaulnatlsn' and lt ls . ... :.:'.-."r 

';.'. '
aclcntrwledged that further- Lnvestigatlon nlu. be ilsEdEd t{r dtsfliig,i$hs. ,,.r '
area whcrE 38? nae tnttlally talren. le the aree bettr€en 85 6ad bf;": 1, I 1..,., . ,:

] . *qu ivatentwl I '1b€uE€t l fo r*ny fu ture t r r rec ieeneasurembnt ,e '

. Tou nay proceed wlth your workplan nlthout any furth€r apFroral.
Pleaae eontact ne at (415) 271-4320 should you have any qu€EtLonE.

. 
'

Sincerely,
'  A  n  t  

t ' ,  '
r r r r rsErE.LJ,

e*r nr &fu*
Daf,nsy IiI" :  Darl |sy I{.  qhan I 

'  ' , t  , .  , t ' ,
' Ilasardoua t{aterials Sp€elal,igt : . ., .r'Ilasardoua Uaterials Sp€elal,igt

L. schal.Lt,  festr/Art,  462 DougIaBE gt-,  Sa$ frauclaoo, qA] : . :  r ,  : . : ." .L. Schal.Lt,  festr/Art,  462 DougIaBE gt-,  Sa$ frauclaos, CA] . : . : , ,  ,  . , ." . , , .
94114-2761 :

.,.,'l DennlE Earan, Sunehine Bl,aculta, 1oo Wo6dbFi4Ee eent6r.,,Dr$rg.. ,',, ..
woodbrldEe IIJ OTogE . , .. . .yterrrifrrJ,Clg€t flrJ UrU95 . .. ..

Bs0-9l6t1 : ' '
,  

l r E l r r  
,  :

l ' : . "

. i  f4

Jlrly 17, 1993.

Dear Ns. Bausrsacha:

u



ALAMEDA COUNTY ''

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector Rclr5 l

(Rot l63)

tRo55t)

( Ro t086l

March  28 ,  199L

OEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazaldous Malerials Program (C,\
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
{415}

Mr. ltichael Katz
Bllmyer Engineers, Inc.
l-829 Clernent Avenue,
Alameda , cA 9450l.-L3 95

Re: site search for Propert ies Near 1oo1 8l-st Ave.,oakl-and

Dear I{r. Katz :

This letter is in response to your request for information regardlng
hazardous naterials storage and hazardous materials releases at sites
located near LooL SLst Ave., Oakland 9462f. Specif ical lY, You
requested information at sites on 79tlr Avenue' 80th Avenue, 81st
Avenue and Rudsdal-e. The infornation below provides that which is
available from our agency only and is accurate to the best of our
knowledge. gelow liits atl of the county's information on the sj.tes
requested which includes sites on 81st Avenue on1y.

810 81-st Avenue- Mottrerr 6 cake and Cookies Co.- A diesel fuel tank
has recently been installed at thie site. Five underground tanks
currently eiist at this site, one gasoline, one diesel , two waste oil
and one fuel oil. These undergTround tanks are currently scheduled
for rernoval along with two hydraulic hoists. This company stores
pesticides in a shed on the south side of the property. In this sarne
area is the abandoned maintenance area and paint shop. They use
sodiun hydroxide to pretreat their effluent ltater. They have a
solvent tank in their nachine shop along with welding gas cylinders.
some small amounts of waste oil is generated at this site.

85L 81st Avenue- sunshine Biscuit- Recently a fuel oil and a gasoline
underground tank were removed fron this site. contamination was
discovered and a groundwater investigation is pending. Above ground
diesel fueL tanks were installed prior to the tank renovals.

860 SLst Avenue- We1l-lt[ade Products- This cornpany manufactures
fluorescent lighting fixtures, sheet metal and wheelbarrows. In 1986
an inspection revealed violations including : irnproper labeling of
containers, greater that 90 days of waste storage, lack of records
for rraste disposal , leakage of oils to the ground, inproper storage
and lack of a contingency p1an. A stritten response to these
violations was sent to our office. This inspection was in response
to a DOHS request for a joint inspection. There are two underground
tanks at this site. l,- 2ooo gallon diesel and 1-- 2000 gerllon regular



Mr. lilichael Katz
Blymyer Engineers
March 28, 19 91-
Page 2

gasoline. Thj.s
thinner.

873 81st Avenue-
hazardous waste.
include cleaning
waste.

conpany stores oils, paints, solvents and lacquer

Bay Area Crane Hoist is consldered a generator of
The hazardous naterials noted in a 1985 lnspection

solvent, alurninum foundry waste and boiler cleaning

880 8Lst Avenue- Ideal Garage. Property owner is New Educational
Development Corporation. In 1-985 approxinately 40 drums of material
was donated to the property owner by Synanon. This cornpany generates
waste oi1 and solvent. There are three underground tanks present'
two were abandoned and one is in use to store waste o1I.

(Roa++)910 81st Avenue- At this location several businesses have existed
that have stored and generated hazardous naterial .

In L985. Metalcraft Industries was located here, a tool and die shop.
Cromin Marine Repalr was also located here in 1985. Aluminum foundry
waste was generated here at this tine.

In 1986 , LcB Associates was located here. At this time an emergency
response occurred which our agency reaponded to. Chenicals
associated with drug nanufacturing were found incLuding flannable
solvent and corrosives.

In 1989, Elnhurst Anodizing, a plating shop moved in but at the tine
of inspection it vras not yet in operation. No follo\t-up inspection
has occurred as of yet.

94o 81st Avenue- This is the location of New century Beverage co.
Pepsi cola Bott l ing co. stores 2000 gal lons of l iguid caustic soda
and liguid phosphoric acid here.

/ p^aaFt 956 81st Avenue- E.M.A.C.- Electromechanical Assembly co. fnc., was
Lr\vQ'Jl located here. This company has been out of business since ml-d-l-ggo.

The cordpany performed plating and painting. A 1985 inspection noted
several violations includlng inproper labeJ-ing, inadeguate
determination of drum contents, accumulation of waste in treatment
tanks and irnproper storage and storage beyond 90 days. These
violations were corrected as of January 1987. Records indicate one
1OOO galLon underground tank is present at this site. At the time of
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Mr. Michael Katz
Blynyer Englneers, rnc.
March  28 ,1991
Page 3

the closure of this business, another inspection was performed.
Noted violations included a large nurnber of suspected drums of
hazardous waste held beyond 90 days. E.M.A.C. was instructed to
submlt a closure plan which accounts for the use or disposal of all
hazardous materials. A similar reguest for closure pl-an was nade by
EBMUD. E.M.A.C. had a zero dischargte pennit issued by EBMUD. To
this date proper closure of this facility has not been documented and
the busineGs l-s currently closed, fenced and out of operation.

976 81st Avenue- This is a vacant lot used for storage. Several
buildings exist herer one used to house maintenance equipment. Two
undergr5und tanks are present which are ernpty and awaiting removal.

This ls all the information that is available from this office
regarding hazardous waste storage and release on the sites yourve
requested. Enclose please find a bill for the tine spent to perforn
this site search. You nay contact rne at 271-4320 shoul you have any
cruestions.

"'""E ii o, d/*-
Barney u. chan
Hazardous Materials Special ist

enclosure

cc: Edgar HoweII,  chief,  Hazardous l laterials Division

trA
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Iilarsh 4 , 1991

Dtr. Lew Schall t ,  Ph.D.
Tech/Art
46e Douglass Str€€t
gan Francisco, CA 94114

OEF*RIIIENT OT ENVIHOI'IiIGI{TAL }CAITH
Hazddow tebrideProgram
80 Suran t'ltay, R.n eoo
OsldEnd, CA 94821
(4151

Subject: Unauthoriaed Releasg
Removal of und€rground Tanks and Associated piping
SunEhine Blscuits, Inc.
851 glst .Avenue
Oakland, CA 94 62 i.

Dear Dr. Schali t :

Alaneda County Environmental Eealth, Ilasardous ltatariale pivigion haE,
been inforrned of soil sample result8 frou the removal of tno
undergrround tanks at the above referenced site. Thls lnforbatj.on was
provided by Ur. ilohn pratt of Sanpling specialiste Company and the
analytlcal vork perforned by CbroBalab, Ins. gtrE reEu-lts- lndieate a
relsaae of 16,000 ppn Total petroleuu Hydrocarbo$s as dLesgl at the
south side of the f,uel olL tank and 4OoO ppn Total petro!.eun
Ilydracarbons as diesel in the soil pile on the eaet side of tho
excavation pJ.t. tn additlon. detectable auourrts of EIIEX wEre found
ln the soil sampl.e talcen from the grasol-ine tanlc fueL pit, sanple
s5-7 .

Eecautse of the levele of petroleum hyd.rocarbon found Ln thes€ gamples
this slte ie considered to have expelienced a confirmed releaee oi
petroleum hydrocarbonE that has iupacted subEurf,ace aoil and
groundltater, the €xtent of uhich, must b€ daternined and reeedlated.
Enclosed, please find an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorised
Release (LEak) / Contanination Site Report. please return the
conpleted forn to our office wltbln ten (10) days.

Please provide a work plan containing tire elenents of a rt14l{,calx
workplan as illuatrated in the folLolring outline. .nll prop-osals,
reportE and anaLytlcat data pertaining to tbls investigation and
remediation must be sent to our offLce and the RweCB. you slrould b€
aware that thlE Division is worlclng ulth tha RWecB and this ia a
f,ornal request for technical reports pursuant to Cat lfornia ltatar
Code Section.13267 (b). Any extensions of agreed upon tJ.ne deadllnes
must be confirned in writing by either this Divlsion or tha RvtecB.
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Enclogures

t Fo55+

Dr. Lev Schalit
It{arch 4, 1991
Page 2.

PleaFe feel free to contact ne at 27L-4320 shoutd you have any
questions reEarding thls letter

SJ.ncerely,

e*-,{ M'1"1,.-
Barney M. Chan
Eau ardous l[ateriale speciallst

cc: eil ilensen. Dlstrict Attorney offlce. consuner and Envirsnucntal
Protection Dlvislon

L,€Eter Feldnran, RfleCB
r. Dennis Baron, Sunshine B1scuLts, Inc.

Ilosard Hatayana, DOHS
Edgar llorrell, chief, Hazardous !{at€rLals Division jli

, i,li'1;
,}l'1!:,

{.h




